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Loan Policy Circular No. 009/2023-24

Sub: Revision in lending rates of REC Limited

Competent Authority has approved revision in the interest rates of Conventional Generation 
Projects for various category of borrowers (except Category A++ State Sectors borrowers/CPSU/ 
JVs), as summarized in Anncxure A, read with effective interest rates appearing at Annexure B 
hereto.

The revised rate will be applicable with effect from April 01, 2024 till further notification.

Sr. CPM/CPMs and other officers in Registered Office/ Corporate Office of the Company 
issuing sanction letters are requested to ensure that applicable interest rates and other terms & 
conditions arc duly informed to all concerned and correctly incorporated in the sanction letters.

T Ramraj 
Manager/ALM

Enel.: Anncxures A & B
Distribution:
l.O/o CMD and D(F)
2. ED(SOP)/ED(PSPM)/ED(T&D and Gen).
3. HOD (Loans & Recovery)
4. All Sr. CPM/ CPMs in ROs/POs, and State Offices.
5. HoD (IT) - for arranging uploading on REC website and intranet.
6. HOD (Rajbhasha) - For translation in Hindi.



Annexure-A

REC Limited

Revised Lendirm Rates elTeclive from April 01,2024 till further notification

A. On monthly rest basis, with 1 year reset (% p.a.)

State Sector 
B o r r o w ers/C PSUs/JVs 

A++ A+ A

Private Sector 
BorrowersSI. Scheme /Product BorrowerNo IR2 IR3IR1

10.65 10.90 11.15Conventional Generation 10.40 10.90 11.151
R&M of 
Generation (including 
Capex)

Conventional 
Small 10.75 11.0011.00 10.502 10.00 10.75

Installation of Pollution Control 
Equipment’s like FGD etc. 10.25 9.75 10.00 10.259.50 10.003

Generation-Non-Convcntional 
Renewable Energy (Wind and 
Solar).For other projects, refer to 
note no.8

9.709.70 9.20 9.458.95 9.454

10.5010.00 10.25 10.00 10.25Transmission 9.505
10.25 10.75 11.0010.25 10.75Distribution 10.006

B. On monthly rest basis (%p.a.)
Short Term Loan and Revolving Bill Payment Facility (RBPF-only for state Sector)1
Tenor upto 6 months (with 3 
months reset)

9.258.75 9.00(a) Please refer to Note 
No 14 for STL onlyTenor>6 months upto 12 months 

(with 3 months reset) 9.25 9.50(b) 9.00

Medium Term Loan (with no 
reset)

10.00 10.259.502

Notes:

The revised interest rates as above will be applicable in respect of all disbursements made 
on or after April 01, 2024 till further notification.

Interest rates for State Sector/CPSUs/JVs-Grade B, C & D borrowers shall be higher by 
25 bps, 50 bps and 75 bps respectively than the interest rates applicable to Grade A. 
Interest rates for Private Sector-Grade IR-4 & IR-5 borrowers shall be higher by 25 bps 
& 50 bps respectively than the interest rates applicable to Grade IR-3.

Interest rate for Loans with "Reset after every 3 Years" shall be 25 bps higher than the 
rates of Term Loans with "Reset after every 1 year".

1 year reset option is available for all schemes/products, where loan documents are 
executed on or after 01.04.2021.

1.

2.

3.

4.



5. The option of "Reset after every 10 years" is available only for loans sanctioned before 
01/09/2020 and the Interest rate shall be 15 bps higher than the rates of Term Loans with 
"Reset after every 3 years".

6. 10 bps rebate shall be allowed on the card rate for all solar projects sanctioned on or after 
01.04.2021, if the domestic content is 75% or more.

7. The rates for FGD etc. at S.No. 3 above are applicable only for installation of such 
equipment’s in commissioned projects. In other cases, rates of Conventional Generation 
shall be applicable.

8. For Small Hydro (upto 25 MW), Biomass and Waste to Energy Projects, the interest rate 
will be 50 bps higher than the applicable Renewable Energy rates. For Hydro projects of 
more than 25 MW capacity. Conventional Generation rates will apply.

9. Interest Rates applicable to other Loan Products: (Monthly rest, 1 year reset)

SI Particulars 
For
Borrowers/CPSUs/JVs:

Applicable Interest rates
State SectorNo.

Funding against Regulatory Assets Distribution + 190 bpsa
R&M of Conventional Generationb Financial Assistance 

Computerisation / Studies
for

(including Small Capex)
Distribution + 75 bps 
Distribution f 50 bps

Transitional Financing to Discoms 
Renewable - RPO (Only for existing 
loans)
Electro/Hydro mechanical components 
in large irrigation projects (with Govt 
Guarantee) 

c
d

Conventional Generation 
across all grades

'A+'e

Tenor upto 3 years - MTL Rates, 
Tenor > 3 years 
scheme rates +50 bps (with 1 year 
reset)

f Special Term Loans
- Respective

For All Borrowers:
g Project Specific Funding Non-Convcntional 

Renewable Energy + 50 bps
Generation-

Conventional Generation + 50 bpsEquipment Manufacturing (other than 
RE)

h

Non-Conventional Generation- 
Renewable Energy+50 bps 

RE Equipment Manufacturing Projectsi

10. For all loans (lixeept STL, RBPF, M TL & 9(c)), sanctioned on or after 01.04.2021, 25 
bps rebate and 50 bps rebate shall be allowed on the above rates for providing 
Government guarantee as security and for providing Mandate letter (DDM) from State 
Govt, in favour of RBI respectively, subject to maximum rebate of 50 bps.

11. For sanctions on or after 01.04.2021, Post COD rebate of 25 bps is allowed on the above 
rates for Conventional Generation and Renewable Energy projects, after 6 months of 
satisfactory commercial operations. Private Sector borrower to submit external rating (not



less than investment grade) within one year of CoD and every year thereafter, 
guidelines, to eontinuc to avail the rebate.

as per

12. In case a borrowcr/projcct is downgraded to Stage 2 Category as per Ind-AS, applicable 
interest rates on the loan shall be higher by 25 bps till it is upgraded, for loans sanctioned 
on or after 01.04.2021.

13. If a borrower is downgraded to Stage-2 category as per Ind-AS / Category ‘D’ as per 
internal categorization methodology, the benefit of rebates/diseounts (other than timely 
payment rebate, wherever applicable) like special discount, CoD rebate etc. shall not be 
available to the loans (which are in default) for the period of such downgrades. Benefit of 
such rebates/diseounts will again be allowed prospectively on the entire eligible 
outstanding loan amounts effective from the date of upgrade from Stage-2 and Category 
‘D’, whichever is later.

14. Interest rates for STL to Private Sector borrowers with Al, A2 & A3 ratings shall be 
10.40%, 10.90% & 11.40% respectively.

15. Interest rates for AAA rated State Sector borrowers/CPSUs/JVs shall be that of rates 
applicable to Grade A++.

16. In case of Generation projects, if there is a Government Sector entity (other than AAA 
rated Companies) which has presently not been rated, interest rates as applicable to the 
Category ‘A’ State Sector Borrowers would apply to such entities, till it is rated.

17. For corresponding quarterly rates, for rates at A above and Note no 9 above, and effective 
annualized interest rates, Annexure-B attached to this Loan Policy Circular may please be 
referred to.



Annexure-B

REC Limited

Effective Interest Rates

Interest Rate

On Monthly Rest (%) Effective Interest Rate on Quarterly Rest (%) Effective Annualize Rate (%)
8.00 8.05 8.30
8.25 8.31 8.57
8.35 8.41 8.68
8.45 8.51 8.79
8.50 8.56 8.84
8.60 8.66 8.95
8.65 8.71 9.00
8.70 8.76 9.06
8.75 8.81 9.11
8.85 8.92 9.22
8.90 8.97 9.27
8.95 9.02 9.33
9.00 9.07 9.38
9.10 9.17 9.49
9.15 9.22 9.54
9.20 9.27 9.60
9.25 9.32 9.65
9.35 9.42 9.76
9.40 9.47 9.82
9.45 9.52 9.87
9.50 9.58 9.92
9.65 9.73 10.09
9.75 9.83 10.20
9.90 9.98 10.36

10.4710.00 10.08
10.15 10.24 10.64
10.25 10.34 10.75
10.40 10.49 10.91
10.50 10.59 11.02
10.65 10.74 1 1.19
10.75 10.85 11.30
10.90 11.00 1 1.46
11.00 11.10 11.57
11.15 11.25 11.74
11.25 11.36 11.85
11.40 11.51 12.01
11.50 11.61 12.13
11.65 1 1.76 12.29
11.80 11.92 12.46
11.90 12.02 12.57
12.05 12.17 12.74
12.30 12.43 13.02
12.55 12.68 13.30
12.80 12.94 13.58


